

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WHITNEY S. BOAN,

CASE NO. SC22-1557

Petitioner,

vs.

FLORIDA FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF
APPEAL JUDICIAL NOMINATING
COMMISSION, and JOSEPH JACQUOT, in
His Official Capacity as Chair of the
Florida Fifth District Court of Appeal
Judicial Nominating Commission,

Respondents.

**REPLY TO RESPONSE TO EMERGENCY PETITION
FOR WRIT OF QUO WARRANTO**

WILLIAM R. PONALL
Florida Bar No. 421634

LISABETH J. FRYER
Florida Bar No. 89035

ERIC J. SORICE
Florida Bar No. 1025763

LAURA CEPERO
Florida Bar No. 1027980

PONALL LAW, P.A.
253 N. Orlando Ave., Suite 201
Maitland, Florida 32751
Telephone: (407) 622-1144

LISABETH J. FRYER, P.A.
247 San Marcos Avenue
Sanford, Florida 32771
Telephone (407) 960-2671

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

RECEIVED, 12/12/2022 08:38:20 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. <u>ATTORNEY BOAN IS TIMELY SEEKING THE APPROPRIATE RELIEF AGAINST THE JNC IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT</u>	1
II. <u>THE FIFTH DCA JUDICIAL NOMINATING COMMISSION EXCEEDED ITS AUTHORITY BY CERTIFYING TWO NOMINEES WHO DO NOT MEET THE RESIDENCY REQUIREMENT OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION</u>	5
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12
DESIGNATION OF EMAIL ADDRESSES.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to Governor</i> , 276 So.2d 25 (Fla. 1973)	4
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor (Judicial Vacancies)</i> , 600 So.2d 460 (Fla. 2009).....	7-8
<i>Fla. House of Reps v. Crist</i> , 999 So.2d 601 (Fla. 2008).....	4
<i>Miller v. Mendez</i> , 804 So.2d 1243 (Fla. 2001)	10-11
<i>Pleus v. Crist</i> , 14 So.3d 941 (Fla. 2009)	7,8
<i>Thompson v. DeSantis</i> , 301 So.3d 180 (Fla. 2020)	1,2,5-6,9-10
<i>Thompson v. DeSantis</i> , 301 So.3d 180 (Fla. 2020) (Labarga, J., specially concurring)	6-7
<i>Whiley v. Scott</i> , 79 So.3d 702 (Fla. 2011).....	4
 <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
Article III, Section 15, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	9
Article V, Section 8, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	9
Article V, Section 11, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	4
 <u>RULES</u>	
Uniform Rules of Procedure for DCA Judicial Nominating Commissions	passim
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
<i>APPOINT</i> , Black's Law Dictionary, Bryan A. Garner (11th ed. 2019)	10
